SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Monday 19th July, 2004

S.I. No.31

[Legal Notice No. 85]

DIPLOMATIC PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES ACT (NO. 16 OF 1978)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Section 6(2)(c) of the Diplomatic Privileges and Immunities Act 1978, I hereby declare that:

MR. HIROMI FUJITA

Resident Representative of the Japanese International Cooperation, shall be entitled to the Privileges and Immunities specified in the Fourth Schedule to the said Act, as of 15 June 2004.

Made at Honiara this sixth day of July, 2004.

Hon. Laurie Chan Minister for Foreign Affairs

[Legal Notice No. 86]

DIPLOMATIC PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES ACT (NO. 16 OF 1978)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Section 6(2)(c) of the Diplomatic Privileges and Immunities Act 1978, I hereby declare that:

MR. JOSE ABRAHAM C ONGKIKO

holder of the post of Project Coordinator, Area based United National Children's Fund (UNICEF), shall be entitled to the Privileges and Immunities specified in the Fourth Schedule to the said Act, as of 30th June 2003.

Made at Honiara this sixth day of July, 2004.

Hon. Laurie Chan Minister for Foreign Affairs [Legal Notice No. 87]

DIPLOMATIC PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES ACT (NO. 16 OF 1978)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Section 6(2)(c) of the Diplomatic Privileges and Immunities Act 1978, I hereby declare that:

MR. NICK HARTMAN

holder of the post of Coordinator, United Nations Development Programme (UNDP), Peace and Development Office, shall be entitled to the Privileges and Immunities specified in the Fourth Schedule to the said Act, as of 30th January 2004.

Made at Honiara this sixth day of July, 2004.

Hon. Laurie Chan Minister for Foreign Affairs

[Legal Notice No. 88]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF BARTHOLOMEW WAIFO

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes -

BARTHOLOMEW WAIFO

To withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this ninth day of July, 2004.

David K.C Quan
Chairman
Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[Legal Notice No. 89]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

EXEMPTION ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, FRANCIS ZAMA, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt -

BARTHOLOMEW WAIFO

From the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this fifteenth day of July, 2004.

Francis Zama Minister of Finance

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.